## Notice of Final Approval of an SB 35 Project

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception:

415.558.6378

Fax: **415.558.6409** 

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

 Date:
 October 11, 2018

 BPA No.:
 2018.0703.3677

 Planning Record No.
 2017-012151PRJ

Project Address: 2340 San Jose Avenue (260 Geneva Avenue)

Zoning: NCT-2 (Small-Scale Neighborhood Commercial Transit) District

85-B and 45-X Height and Bulk Districts

Block/Lot: 6973/039
Project Sponsor: Kristen Belt

Mithun

660 Market Street, #300 San Francisco, CA 94122 Juff Horn - (415) 575 6925

*Staff Contact:* Jeff Horn – (415) 575-6925

jeffrey.horn@sfgov.org

## PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project proposes the construction of 130 below-market-rate dwelling units and one manager's unit, an approximately 4,000-square-foot child care facility with outdoor activity area (playground), approximately 3,900 square feet of ground floor retail, 2,900 square feet of office (community services and programs through the Family Wellness Community Resources Center (FWCRC), operated by Mission Housing's Resident Services Department in collaboration with partner agencies including YMCA and Instituto Familiar de la Raza), approximately 3,500 square feet of space for utilities, 9,300 square feet of common amenity space for community service and residential uses, and approximately 4,000 square feet of common open space. The property will serve a range of income levels from 30% AMI to 60% AMI with Project Based Vouchers assigned to 25% of the units.

## BACKGROUND

On July 13, 2018, Kristen Belt submitted an SB 35 Application for the mixed-use project at 2340 San Jose Avenue (260 Geneva Avenue). Department staff determined that the SB 35 Application was complete, and that the proposed project was eligible for SB 35 on August 27, 2018.

The Planning Director did not request a Planning Commission Hearing or Historic Preservation Commission Hearing for this project.

## PROJECT APPROVAL

The Department has determined that the project meets all of the objective standards of the Planning Code and has completed design review of the project. The project has been approved in accordance with the provisions of SB 35, as recorded in Building Permit Application No. 2018.0703.3677.